IN FHE HIGH COURT OF SIERRA LEONE
FREETOWN

THE STATE
VS
ALLIE KABBA

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MIATTA M. SAMBA, J.
DATED FHE 4T DAY OF DECEMBER 2018

COUNSEL:
AJ M. BOACKARIE ESQ FOR THE STATE
[ KANNIH ESQ FORTTHE ACCUSED

RULING:

I.

The Accused, Alle Kabba stands charped on a three {3) Count indictment
dated 12 day of February 2016 on allegation of the foltowimg offences:

Count 1 Bigamy, contrary to Section 57 of the Offences Against the
Poerson’s Act, 18501,

Count 2: Making lalse declaration for licence to marry, contrary to section
20 of the Crvil Marrage Aot Cap 95 of the vy of sterra Leone, 1960
Count 3 Muaking tabse statements on oath contrary to Section 2{ 1) of the
Uerjary Act, 1911

2oThe Prosecution’s case against the Accusedis as lotlows:

3. On

That the Accusoed, Alie abba, onthe 135 day of August 2013 at Freetown
in the Western Arca ol the Republic of Sierra Leone married Finda, Diana
Konomanyi during the lite ume of his wife LBdith Chine Kabba.

That the Accused, Alie Kabba, on the 120 dav of August 2013 at Freetown,
swore o an atiidavit tor the purpose of being granted licence to marry,
stating theremn that there Is ne lawful hindrance to the proposed marriage
between he, the said Alie Kabba and Finda Diana Konomanyi, knowing the
same to be fatse.

That the Accused, Alie Kabba, on the 12™ day of August 2013 in Freetown,
nade staterent ono oath otherwse Uraa e the course of judicial
proceedings for the purpese of being granted licence to marry, stating
therein that e, the sard Alie Kabba is o divorcee, knowing the same to be
false

the 250 day of November 2016, this Court gave a rubing, dismissing an

application on o no case submission liled by Counsel for the Accused. Counsel for
the State closed the case on behalt ol the State on the 7% day of January 2017 and
Counsct lor the Avcused closed the case on hehalt of the Accused on the 20 day
ol July 2017, Both Counscel tor the State and the Accused filed their respective
final address tor and on behalf of their clients at the close of the Accused’s casce.



Burden and standard of proof

4 The proscoution has a duty to prove its case beyond reasonable doubt to gain a
coitviction on the oftence as chairged. Sce the case of Woolmingeon Vs, DPP which
said principle of Taw has been adopted in all criminal cases within the Sierra
Leone jurisdiction This principle of Law s not without exception. Where an
accused pleads sanity o an alteged erime, itwill remain the duty of the accused
to prove that his situation falls within the M'Naughten rutes. There are atso
statutory exceptions which provide that where a delence 1s based on any
exception, proviso or qualtitication, the Accused will have the burden of proet in
proving that the exception applics i his situation. In respect ol the levet of the
burden of prooct on the part ot the Prosecution, | refer to the well known case of R
Ve, Eewards (1975) QB 27 and Miller Vs Minister of Pensions (1947) 2 AER 372,

S0 am mindiul of the tuet that an Avcused s entitled to an acquittal tF there is no
evidence divect or chrcumstantial, establishing his gwlt | hove cautioned myselt
that all doubts must be reselved in favour of the Accused person. [ shall now
procecd Lo evaluate the evidence and the Taw belore me.

0. The Law
Section 57 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861 provides that

Whosoever, being mareied, shall niarrv aiy other person during the life of the
Jormer hushand or wife, whether the second imarriage shall have taken place in
ngland or breland or elsewhere shall be guilty of jelony .

6.1 To succeed ona charge tor the offence of bigamy, the Prosecution must
prove:

ao Celebration of the first muarvinse and identity of the parties

L. Vablidity of the first marriage.

¢ That the st marriage subsisted at the date ot the sceond marriage.
d. Celebration of the second mariiage.

[t has been held in established cases that proof of an honest reasonable beliet
that the firstmarciage is mvalid is a good defence to a charge ot bigamy. It is for
the Court to see how the evidence unfolds before coming to a decision.

LEvidence

7o PWIT owas Alie Mansarav, the mvestigator attached  to the  Crinvinal
[nvestigattons Department. He told the Court that he met the accused during the
course of an investigation in respect of an otfence of bigamy as charged herein.
e said he got to know Miss. Diana Konomanyi the Complainant, in the course of
this matter when she made a complaint of bigamy against the Accused on the
Lo dav of December 2015,

The State Vs, Prances Mobamed Fofana Komeh & fohn Mans {unreported).




7L PWT told the Court that he obtained o Statement from the Complainant
mcluding o marriage  certiticate of the marriage officiated  between  the
Complainant and the Accused, which he tendered for identification as Exhibit 7
together with a Dissolution of Marriage Certiticate between the Accused and his
former wile, Edith Cline Kabba, He tendered Exhibits A and B(1-2) a Police
nvitation letter to the Accused and o Warrant ol Arrest against the Accused.

7010 The Accused was arvested and taken Lo the CID on the 23 day of

Becember 2015 where the PWT together with Detective Inspector Kamara UF in
the presence of the Accused” Solicitor, obtaimed o Voluntary Caution Statement
rom the Accused, alter being cautioned and questioned i English. His responses
in Englishowere recorded in English by the witness who handed over same 1o the
Accused at its conclusion. The Accused read and signed the Statement in his own
hand-writing and the witness signed same as the Recorder while Detective
Inspector K'imnr'l Lt signed as the witness. He tendered the said Statement as
Exhibit C{1-15). Te told the Court that the Accused was detained pending
nvestigations.

720 PWT told the Court that the Sierra Leone Police sought assistance from
INTAPOL Tor the original Court Records in the United States in respect of a
diverce matter between the Accused and his ex wite hereinbelore relerred o, He
said that on the 30 day of December 2015, the Accused was charged with the
oftence of Bigamy and for making false statutory declaration. He tendered the
Accused” Charge Statement, signed by the Accused, PW1 and Inspector UF
Kamara, as Exhibit D{1-7).

SL3 The witness told the Court that sometime in Januury 2016, he received the
Court Record sought from the United States herembelore relerred to, which said
Court Record was admitted in evidence and nrariced fxhibit E(1-199).

714 Inanswer Lo questions put to him in cross examination, PW1 told the Court
that his mvestigations reveated that the Accused’s marriage to Ms. Konomanyi
was his second marrage and that several attempts made te get Mrs. Edith Cline
Kabba, the tirst wite, proved futile. The witness was referred to Exhibit D, the
Voluntary Caution Statement of the Accused and he told the Court that the
Avcised told i that as foas be knew, be was divorced from his former wife at
the time he entered into his second marriage with the Complainant herein,

715 PWI was referred to page 154 of Exhibit I3, the last line thereunder, to the
words "Agreed as to conformance with oral decision” and said the Accused
person’s hirst marriage was orally dissolved by the Court m Chicage. He lold the
Court that he was not knowledgeable in foreign law and that he did not know
that marriages could be dissolved on trreconcitable ditterences &'umnmrily
without completing proceedings belore a Court. e told the Court that the Court
Records was one of the documents he l'uliud on to charge the Accused of the
otfence of Bigamy,

8. PW2Zwvas Lvelyn Zizer Witson, a retired Nurse who identified the Complainant
as o someone she had known for over 30 yeurs. She said she witnessed the



wediling between the Accused and the Complamant o the 13™ day of August
2013 as God Mother ot the Registrar-General's Office. She witnessed  the
traditional wedding between the coupte the felowing week m Kono.

S E In answer to questions put to her in cross examination, PW2 identihied her
stenature on Exhibic b, the Marriage Certificate between the Complainant and the

Accused. She told the Court thot shewas very much involved in the celebration off

the wedding botween the Accused and the Complainant. She told the Court that
she personally spoke with the Accused who told her he was divorced and that
she had no reason to doubt what the Accused, ‘a man of his caliber and integrity’
told her. She said she got to know that the Complainant was previously married
1o someone whose name she said she does not know, She said she believed when
the Accused and the Complainant signed Exhibit Loas Divorcee and Spinster
respoctively.

8110 PW3 was Elandave Pratt o Civil Servant attached to the olfice of the
Administrator and Registrar General. He told the Court that he was responsible
for keeping  safe  custody ot registered  instruments including Marriage
Cortificates. He tendered Bxhibit F1, o copy of the Civil Marriage Registration
Forn in respect of the matter herein; Exhibit G1oa copy ol a receipl of paviment
i respect of the matter bereln; Exhubrc 10, o copy of an Ardavit ssworn by the
Accusod dated the 1200 day of Aupust 2013; Exhibit |1, a copy of a Special Licence
tor the Accused and the Complainant herein in respect ol their marriage dated
12 August 2013; Exhibit KT o copy ol the Registrar-General’s address inrespect
of the marriage celebrated between the Accused and the Complainant; Exhibit L,
the Certificate of Marviage hercinbelore referred to which copy was tendered as
Fxhibit M. PW3 read out the Registrar-General’s address as in Exhibit K1 in open
Court,

8,12 Inanswer to questions put te hiny in cross examination, PW3 told the Court
that the Registry has standard torms as in Exhibits B and K which are completed
by couples wanting to get married. He said e does not know who compteted
Exhibit 1 He was referred to bxhibit H, the Aftidavit of the Aceused, which he
said he knows nothing about. He was referred to paragraph 3 of Exhibit H which
he told the Court he does not know whether any such exhibit was attached to the
sabd Artidavit e said he knows one Mo Mahdr who works tor the Registrar-
General’s office but that he does not know what transpired between Mr. Mahdi

and the Accused The witness told the Court that it s a policy that status ol

couples must be always contirmed belore officiating marriages. He told the Court
that he does not know whether the Complaimant’s status as a spinster as on
Exhibit I was checked. Probed further the withess told the Court that he in fact
has no knowledge aboul what happens i the Department of Marriages at the
Registrar-General’s oftice,

9. PW svas Yabom Lansana who identitied the Complainant as a friend of over
200 years and the Accused us someonce she met through the Complainant
sometinie in 20013 i Frectown, She recalled the 139 dav ol August 2013 when
she witnessed the celebration of the marriage at the Registrar-General’s office at
Roxy Building, Frectown between the Complainant and the Accused. She said on



that Jduv, 120 Aupust 2003, she drove the Accused o the place ofwedding at the
Reoistrar-General's olfice where the wedding was officiated by the Registrar-
General. She identitied Exhibit 1oas the wedding cortiticate in vespect of the said
marriage.

9.1, In answer to questions put to her in cross examination, PW4 told the Court
that on the very lirst day awhen she spoke with the Accused, he professed his love
tor the Complainant and expressed an intention to marry the Complainant. She
told the Court that the Accused was previously married and that she believed
whoen the Accused told her he was divorced. She said she does not remember the
Accused sipning documents in her car as she was overwhelmed with the
weddimg, She was relerred o Exhibit L oand told the Court that she believed the
Complainant when she soud she was a spinster as in Lxhibit [ She got to know
that the Complainant was previously married and was a Divorcee betore her
second marriage.

G101 PWS was the Complainant, Finda Diana Konormanyl who identified the
Accused as her ex-huashand, having been married on 139 day of August 2013 and
now divorced. PWS told the Court that herselt and the Accused were mvited to
the office of the Admintstrator and Registrar-General on a particular day which
she does not recall, where they completed forms with their details as in Exhibit
I, She sald the Accusced was again mnvited to the office of the AR-G where he
attended and signed Exhibit Hodated 12 day of August 2013, She referred to the
top right column ol Exhibiv ) dated 12% August 2013 captioned ‘Special Licence”
ywith both of their detaits,

Y.1.2. PWE told the Court that the procedures in respect ol civil marriages were
read oul Lo both parties by the Administrator and Registrar-General including
the oftence al bigamy committed where one, being married, enters into another
marriage without being divorced trom the st marviage and the penalty thercto
as provided by Exhubit Koothe walness rererred to BExlubit 1, therr weddmg
certificate.

G103 The witness teld the Court that she got te know abouat the Accused person's
marital stotus white they were on honeymmoon o Namibia and that she
confronted the Accused in December 2013 on his status with the wite of his tirst
marriage, Bdith Cline Katibah but that the Accused then snatched their original
woedding certiticate fTrom her as they got mto a fight. She anvited PW2, ene of
their God Parents to thetr matrimoenial home and made a complaint against the
Accused; the Accused still retused to hand over the originat certificate.

SoLAd PWS told the Court that she was once married to one Stephen Bockorie
fusu in London in 1989 as in Exhibit N but that they got divorced in 1994 (o
which she tendered Exhibit M1-2. The wilness sard i December 2015, she made
a complaint of the offence of Bigamy against the Accused and made a statement
at the police station to that eltedt

9.1.5. In answer to questions put to her in cross examination, PW5S told the Court
that before the marriage of 131" August 20123, shie met the Accused in the United

o]



States of America, in the State of Virginia where the Accused proposed to marry
her; that she fnvited the Accused to Sierra Leone. The witness told the Court that
prior to their marriage on 13% August 2013, she had only met the Accused tor
fess than O weeks during which they staved together at her house. She said she
visited the Registry with the Accused on two separate occasions and that it was
on therr first visit that they were asked o complere their details on a torm but
that she was not asked about her marital states. The Court notes that the matter
betore the Court s one against the Accused and not against Ms. Konomanyi, the
Complainant. There s no complunt against the Complainant for the offence of
Bigamy nor is there any complaint against her tor making a faise statement.
Counsel for the Accused had all the time to Tle an indictiment against the
Compiainant in respect of those etfences i i was so desired bat he never did.
They are theretore not i consideration and are indeed o waste of the Court’s
tnie as T am sure Counsel kinows,

9. 1.6 The witness was referred o Exhibits T and F.She told the Court that she
was not present when the Accused signed BExhibit # and that Bxhibit ¥ which is
unstgned, was completed by o gentleman whose name she cannot recall, in her
presence. The witness said upon her enquiry about the marital status of the
Accused, he teld her he was divorced. She said she believed him when he toid her
he was divorced. She said the Accused told her he was going through child
support proceedings and that she was not aware there can be divorce custody
and property tssues inone procecdings,

9.1.7. The witness was referred to Exhitbit £1-199, which she identitied as the
Record el proceedings in respect of the Accused person’s divorce in the Chicago
Courte She reiterated ther conversation i respect of mamtenance and moye
money needed by the Accused person’s first wite for their kids. PW5S was
reterred to the Last paragraph on page 154 ol Exhibit I captioned Judgment
dated 27" September 2013 which the withess clarified was after her marriage of
P August 20 s with the Accused.,

PO PW6 was Abdul Rahman Mahdi, Assistant Registrar at the office of the
Adpunistrator and Registrar-General, Whuose duties include administering of
caths as provided for under Cap 97 ol the Laws of Sierra Leone, 1960, He toid the
Court that the Accused honoured an invitation from his oflice, where he went on
the 121 dav of August 2013 where he swore in his presence to an oath that he
was o Divorcee and that the Complainant was a spinster; PW6 signed the said
oath as in Exhibit tL The witness said normally, being that declarants are under
oath, there will be no fegal requirement to produce Divorce Certificates betore
signing o Civil Marriose Atidavie and that o the mastant case, no divorce
certilicate was altached.

OO In answer to questions put to hiny under cross examination, the witness
told the Court that the Accused did tell him that he was o divorcee. e told the
Court that Exhibit H1 which is a standard form was prepaced by the office of the
Administrator and Registrar-General, not the Accused, The witness told the
Court that procedurally, his offive requests for proot ot status but that there is
nothing in faw that sav such proof must be tendered or that the Accused was

§



uirder an obligation to prove his marital status, He sand he was not tamiliar with
the divorce Liws ol the United States ol America,

1011 On the 19 day ol October 2016, upon an application made by Counsel tor
the State and there being no objection raised i respect of the said appiicnti(m,
DPC 9389 Mansaray S, Mariama Seray Kallay, Felis Alfred Wil and Dr. George
[ohn Komba Konoe listed as witnesses at the back ob the indictment were
dispensed wilh ('Uunﬂu! [or the State produced the Court Orders dated the 12
dav ol Februa 016 i its perfected torm and dated 15 February 2016, both
marked as l-.xhlh LOL-2 and PL-2 ws;n ctively and closed the Prosccution’s case
on the said 19" day of Octooer 201

L'l Counsel for the Acvused tited a no case submission tor and on behalf of the
Accused which by the ruting of this Court on the 250 day of November 2016 was
dismissed and tie Accused put to his election in compliance with the Criminat
Procedure Act 1965, Act No. 32 of 1965 to wit

4. Make an unsworn stalement [rom the dock and not be subject to cross
exanination.

b, Make o sworn statement from the witness stand and be subject to cross
examination by the prosecution and valld witness{es) to testity on his
behall

¢, Rely on his statement to the police.

U1 1 Phe Accused chose to go to his defence on oath and call witnesses, On the
70 day of February 2017, Counsel opened the case for the Accused by making an
oral statement dllL‘! which the Avcusced toolk the witness stand as DW |

12, DW L identilied PW5S as his exowite and Bdith Chine Kabba as his tirst wite
with whom he was maeried for 11 vears and with whom he was separated in
2009 tHe sard he petitioned tor the d:.s.solum)n of his marriage to his first wife in
201 1 He said he first met PWS when he was a student at Fourah Bay Court then
again in 1985 when she was a student at the Young Women Christian Association
and that alter seme 206-27 years, he again met PW5 through a mutual friend
about June 2013 towards the end ot his divorve with his firstwife. DW1 told the
Cowrt that e explained his divorce proceedings in Court te PWS atwhich stage it
wirs clear to him that 10 was impossible tor b o li\'v as husband with his tirst
wite and that what was al that stage bemg determined had to do with alimony,
property, rustody and maintenance ol their _hlldsel as the Court had already
estabtished irreconcilable difference between himsell and his first wile, which
under American law is o ground for divorce. It could be recalled that PWS5, the
Complainant told the Court that the Accused told her, apon her enquiry as to his
status, that he is diverced and what was remaining of his divorce proceedings
had to do with child maintenance,

L2 1 The sitness told the Court that betore and duriag the proceedings, he lived
separately with his lirst wite and by the time he met PW5, he beleved that his
divorce procecdings were vver as acknowledged by the Judge as the only issues
remaining was to do with maintenance, custedy, alimony and property 45 above




mentioned: that he was in Court during his divorce proceedings of 25W jualy 2013
when the tegat arguments in respect of property, alimony, custedy as aforesand
were made by the lawyers: he tendered a notarized copy of the said proceedings
as Exhibit Q1-27.

P21 He said he agreed to marry PWS because he loved her as much as she
toved him and they agreed on getting married in October 2013, the month of the
Complainant’s birthday but that they rather got married in August. BW 1 told the
Court that he hoped that by the date set for his marriage o PWS5, the underlying
(ssucs (0 respect of his divorce from his first marriage would have finished. He
left the United States of America for Sierra Leone about the 9% or 11t%day of
August 2013 tor his wedding to PW5.

[2.1.2. The witness was referred to line 18 on page 4 of Exhibit Q "My lovd, ..
there is a stipulations between the parties regarding ground .7 to which he said
he belicved his marviage Lo his firstwife was theretore over as the stipulations as
to grounds o s divorce was over and v was ondy delt tor deternination of
other issues such as maintenance for the kids as above mentioned. He reiterated
that issties in respect of dissolution of his first marriage was addressed in Exhibit
Ql-27.

12.1.3. The witness referred to Lxhibit R1-10 utled "Motion (o reopen
Proofs/Rulings” which he said has to do with the July proceedings filed by
Counsel Tor Edith Cline Kabbah, paragraph 3 on pages 0-8 thereol which reads
“The wreparable difterences have been proven ..o the parties have been
separated for more than 2 years .. the grounds have been proven .7 The
wilitess relorred to Exhibit £151-153 and said that Exhibit R1-10 was first in
time, He referred to o document on the ‘renaining issues” dated 11 day of
September 2013 and told the Court that those remaining tssues are part of the
divorce procecdings between himsell and his lirst wife. He tendered Exhibit S1-
UL and referred o paragraphs 15-17 on page 3 thereot and reiterated that his
anderstanding was that the macriage od been dissowved oo groands stipaiated
and that it was onlv lelt Tor otirer issues to be deatl with. e said Exhibit s had
nothing to do with the dissolution of the marriage itselt because same had been
dissolved.

12.1.4. DWI tendered Exhibits Ul-4 dated 215 October 2011, V1-6 dated 30™
October 2011, W1-77 dated 2200 May 2013, X1-122 dated 129 June 2013 headed
Remaining Issues’, Y1I-1E3 dated 26 June 2013, fle toid the Courts that he
anderstood Exlibit X122 to have to do with remaining issues of custody, child
maintenance, property, almony ele as fus divorce was no longer part of the
procecdings.

12, 1.5, I cross examination, the DW L was referred to Exhibit R1-27 dated 29
August 2013, especialty paragraphs 6-8 on page7, “we stipulated to grounds ..."
He was reterred to paragraphs 15-24 on page 7 ... the grounds of irreconcilable
dilfercnce has heen proven by o preponderance  of the evidence. The
rretrievable breakdown of the marriage . two chiddren were born to the
nrriage and the parties were marcied i E999 U The grounds have been proven
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The wititess was relerred (o page 2 paragraphs 12-17 and to page 3
paragraphs 3-6 ol Exhibit R and he told the Court that the divorce proceedings in
the USA had ended by the date of his second marriage i Sierra Leone.

L2100 DW T was reterred to pages [51-154 ol Exhibit B especiably the last line on
page 154 "agreed as to contormance of oral decision” which he reiterated meant
as per decision as o stipulated grounds on the 25t day of July 2013 as in Exhibit
Q1-27. Hewas reterred to page 27 ol Exhibit (), lines 5-12 thereot, "1 ... an official
court reporter ... Uanscript of o with rule and administrative ..." which same
words are on page 10 lines 5-12 of Exhibit R showing it as o true and accurate
report of the Court procecdings. He admitted to have signed BExhibit Hwhich he
sard he sipned ina vehiche mironc o the degstry Buildimy where ibwas given (o
him and which he siened without actually reading it he barely glanced at it

122 DW2 was Egbereh N Ekechuku, a Legal Practitioner, practiving family law
including divorce and chiltd support i the State of Hinots for the past 20 years.
She tendered Exhibits BB and CC as her Licence to practice faw in the State of
Hhnois. The witness explained the procedures for divorce in the State of [inois
tncluding tiling a petition tor diverce stating the grounds mcluding irreconetlable
differences, cruelty, desertion and ddulte:y. She said parties are most of the time
represented by Counsel and it the divarce is uncontested, then recovery of asset
i done belore the parties make their appearance betare a Judge and make their
testimony. b respect of irreconcitable ditference, she said the parties must have
Hived separately for two years as in the case of the Accused and his first wife and
that is basicatly all that needs to be proven and the second stage will be
distribution of assets and maintenance lor children.

P22 1 W2 was relerred to Exhubit B1-1949, which she said cannot be complete
without Y1-113, BI-6, Ut-4, Q1-27, St-11, RI-10, WI-77 and X1-122 because,
aceording to the witness, Exhibit B ocontains all the tilings done in the case and
the rest are the records of procecdings. She told the Court that in the State ol
[(Hinois, 4 marriage can be dissolved betore other issues pertaining to the divorce
are dealtwith, The witness was relerred to Exhibit Q1-27 which she identified s
the closimg arguments of the proceedings of the Court on 25" day of July 2013
which she satd was atter the parties had testitied betore the Judge and the
marriage dissotved and that the Courl was now considering other issues, This
(,umts understanding ol ‘other issues’ include  distribution of properties,
maintenance tor chifdren, ahmony ete

12.2.2. She said issues in the closing arguments in the divorce matter between
the Accused and his first wite covered only child support, maintenapce and
distribution of assets, The wilness was referred to Exhibit RE-10 especially to

lines 10-11 and Hne 23 on page 6 which reads

Mr. Marshall: “Your Honour, the onty thing | would ask the Court s fet me go get
this petition and see it thats what it s,

The Court: Ihwas gomg to rufe on grounds already or did 1 already do that?

Y



MroMarshall Well we stipulated to grounds.
The Court: o but Fdid make a ruting on that?
Mr. Marshall: No

The Court: Edon’t know it Ednd”

1222 DW2 told the Court this was a discussion between the Judge and the
Attorneys. She said the grounds stipulated being nrreconcilable difterences was
already established and there was ne further need for any lestimony on that
ground.

1223 DW2 told the Court that after the closing argunients an 251 july 2013, the
Padee adjourned to deal onlyawith mssues of distribution of properties Tor which
the Attorneys returned to Court on the 115 day of Seplember 2013, the day on
which the Judge ruled on the sard distribution and maintenance, The witness
position 1s that the narriage between the Accused herein and his first wife ended
onthe 25t day of July 2013 after the closing arguments,

12,24 The witness was referred to Exhibit E154 the paragraph which reads
\;; nul s in conlormance of oral decision” whreh the witoess said itwas on the

L1 day ul September 2013 that the Judge ontered his oral decision made on 20!
fulv 2013 awhich the Attorneys perfected on the 279 September 20170 She
identitied Exhibit FLE9 as o Molion Lo reopen proots tiled by Mrs, Lidith Cline
Kabba on the AW day of September 2013 and that Exhibit RE-10 is a transcript of
Nolice of Motion to reopen proot on grounds, that is, the Applicant wanted the
orounds lor the dissolution of marriage reopened but that this was refused by
the Court.

12.2.5. I answer to questions pul to hiing il cross exannation, DW2 told the
Court that she was before the Court as an expert witness as she was contacted
and her services solicited by Counsel for the Avcused. She said she was not
present i Court when the procecdings as in Exhibit R1-10 was donce. She was
referred to line 23 at page 6 thereof, “F don't remember” and she said her
understanding of those words are that the Judge did not recall what happened in
a prior proceeding. This is how this Caurt also read these lines,

12.2.6. W2 reiterated that technicaily, the marriage between the Accused and
bis Tirst wite ended on 250 juty 2003, She was reterred to Exhibit 1-22 tine 19
whiore the Judge said "As this case has gone several different, Fam going to take
u(l\';mcenwm and take a rulimg on 7 te which she sard that the Tudge could have,

n that same day ruled but that it it was approaching close to end of business, the
Ju(lﬂc will ask that the Attorneys return to Court on another day as they did on
29 Ne )Lcmluz 20013,

12.2.7. She was referred to p7 lines 15-20 of Exhibit R1-10 above referred and
shue said by those tines, the Court pronounced judgment on divorce on the 290



day of August 2013 and that the Judge's judgment was delivered on the 11 day
of September 2013

Analysis

131 have read the Clostng Address liled by both Counsel for the State and the
Accused and I must say that they make interesting read. I have also considered
the authorities cited by both Ceunsel.

13.1 o succeed on a charge for the offence of bigamy, the Prosecution must
Drove:

o, Celebration ol the firstUmarriage and identity of the parties.

Validity of the birst marriage.

o Phat the livst marriage subsisted at the date of the second marriage.
1. Celebration ot the second marriage.

13.1.1. 1 huve no doubt, based on the evidence belore this Court that there was a
marriage between Alie Kabha and one Fdith Cline Kabba which said marriage, o
monogamous marriage, was dissolved on the apphication of the Accused under
the greoands of irreconcilable dilferences, which s not a around lor divorce
under the Liws of Sierra Leone but which is a valid ground tor divorce in the
United States of America and in the State of Hiinois where the parties to the said
first marriage resided during the subsistence of their marriage and indeed where
thelr marriage was ofticiated.

13.1.2. In respect of the second requirement as to validity of the first marriage, it
is the low that the second muarriage cannot be bigamous untess the first marriage
was valid, The case ol the Detence is that the first marviage was dissolved by the
Court in Hinois on the 257 day of July 2013 with the remainder of issues to be
dealt with by the Court including maintenance tor the children of the tirst
marriage, alimony, distribution ol property ete to be determined by the Court at
4 subsequent day. Based on the laws of Sierra Leone, it would appear that the
Accused entered into a second nurriage in Sievra Leene with the Complaimant a
few months before the dissolution of his first marriage albeit that hie may not
have understood it 1o that form and or its legal implications. There is enough
evidence from the Accused himsell that the wile ol his first marriage was still
fving when his second marriage was olficiated.

1313, The Court notes that hoth parties, that s the Accused and the fivst wife
were lived separately for even more than two years betore the Accused

Petitioned Tor w divorce: this said period gualifies for a diverce on grounds of

irreconcilable ditferences under the laws of the United States ol Anmerica. The
latter point however contiims that the first marriage was still subsisting albeit
on paper when the Accused contracted a second marriage, apparently misguided
as to the lnws. tis also clear from the entire evidence, oral and documentary
before this Cowrt that @ second muarriage was celebrated between the Accused
and the Complainant, Finda Biana Konemanyt on the 13" day of August 2013 by
the Admintstrator and Registrar General ot the office ol the Administrator and
Registrar-General, Roxy Building, in Freetowi,
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13,041 have stated that the Defendant’s case s that the marriage between the
Accused and his Nirst wite was declared as atan end on 25" day ot July 2013, The
Delendant’s witness supports that position as it operates in the United States of
America. | ohave said that the parties were dvorced on the grounds of
rreconcilable ditferences which could only be proved, under American Jaw,
whoere the parties lived separately for a minimuam ol two years as confirmed in
testimony by DW2, Phe venue of the thrst marriage as suid, is the United States of
America which divorce laws which are different from those of Sierra Leone
cannot be discountenancoed.

13.1.5. Fhe Court notes that the Accused throughout his testimony told the Court
that he helivved he was divorced from his Grst wile before he contracted his
second marriage with the Complamant hereo As sard, they no longer hved
Weether and his beliet was based on the Court proceedings and his
anderstanding of especiatly the words “stipulation us o grounds’ found in
Exhibit B 1-199 which he said he understood to mean that the Judge declared a
divorce hetween himselland his firstwife on 20W fuly 2013 and that all that was
remaining for the Court was determination ot property, alimony  and
maintenance foe the children.

13.1.6. PW I in testimony and referring Lo Exhibit D, told the Court that the
Accused told him that as far as he knew, he was divorced hefore e contracted
his sccond marringe. PW2 weld the Courct that he personally spoke with the
Accused and that he told him that e was divorced and that she had no reason to
doubt what the Accused, ‘o man of his caliber and integrity” told her. PW4 atso
told the Court that the Accused told her he was divorced and PWS5, the
Complainant told the Court that the Accused told her hewas going through child
support proceedings; that when she contronted the Accused as to Tils status, he
told her he was divorced. PW6o also told the Court that the Accused did tell him
he was divorced before his second marriage, All the testimonies by the sald
Prosecution Witnesses were as explained to all the several people i their
various capacity having to do with the second marriage to the Complainant by
the Accused as he believed his status to be.

13.1.7.  have read Exhibit B, the Voluntary Caution Statement of the Accused in
s entirety. tle stated at page 2 of Exhibit D, that at the time of his second
marriage to Finda Diana Konomanyi, the Judge in his divorce case in respect of
his first wite, had ruled that his ficst marriage was dissolved in July 2013 and
that the only pending matter was determination of properties and maintenance
for the kids; at page 12 of Exhibit D, the Aceused stated that the ruling as to
dissotution of hus marriage was transeribed and filed on 27% September 2013, He
retterated al pages 9 and 13 ol Exhibit D, that "Fwas o divorcee when | gol
married to Diana on 13% August 20137

13.1.8. Phe Accused told the Court that he petitioned Tor dissolution of his tirst
marriage in 2011, The Court notes that this was before he met the Complainant
in the carlier months of 2013, e told the Court that he hoped the underlying
issues in respect of his said divoree would have finished before he enters into his



second marriage. What are those underlying issues. Throughout his testimony,
the Accused mamntained these were to do with issues of sharing of property,
naintenance tor the childeen born of his rirst narriage as referenced in lxhibits
SI-11, UL-5 V-6, WT-77 and N1-122. He veterved Lo Exhibit K154, the Judgment
of 270 Scptc mber 2013, the words "Agreed as to conformance ol oral decision”
which the /\uusud told the Court he understood to mean, dedision as to
stiputated grounds of 251 July 2013 as in Bxhibit Q1-27. fHe referred o Exhibit
RI-10 and told the Court that “trreparvable ditference” had bheen proven by 250
fuly 2013,

1419, DW2 coniirmed the legal requirement Jor a divorce on grounds ol
rreconcilable ditferences wherein, the parties nust have lived separately for at
least two yvears as in the case between the Accused and his first wite. DWZ told
he Court, and in line with the Accused person’s reasoning, that the fivst marriage
had been dissolved by the date of the cosig arguments as there was not going
Lo be any further testimonies or arguments m respect of the grounds for divoerce
as could be understood from Exhibit RI-10 dated 299 August 2013, after the
supposed sccond marriage, lines 10-11 and 22 on page 6 thercot. For DWZ, all
remaining was lor the Court to determine property and maintenance for the
lkidds. DW2 told the court that technically, the Accused” first marriage ended on
250 July 2013

PE b refer specilioally to page o hives 10 upwards of Exhibit Robetween the Judee
and Counset:

Mr. Marshall: Your Honour, the onty thing I would ask the Court is let me go get
Jet’s go get this petition and sce if that's what it is.
The Court: Do .. Lwas going to rule on grounds already or did 1 already do that?
Mro Marshall: Well, we stipulated Lo grounds.
The Court: You stipalated ..
Ms Henderson: We stipulated to grounds.
The Court: But did P malke a ruling on that?
Mr. Marshatl: No
The Court: Fdon't know it idid L Ddon't remember,
Ms. Henderson: I lenow sve stipulated Lo grounds .
The Court: | any ready to rute on grounds and I'll reserve.
The Court observed the derrencur of the Accused through out the trial and |
am comiortable i saving that | consider the Accused person’s beliet a bona fide

betiel, for it is the law as held in the case ol RV Rpg (1964) 1 QB 285 and at 48
App. Rep 17 that “an hoest beliet based on reasonable yro umls that the
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marriage alleged to constitute the first marriage was invalid 15 a good defence.
This position of the lav is also reported tn Avchbold Criminal Pleading Evidence
and Practice, paragraph 3803 at page 1380 ander the rubric "Nullity of lirst
narriage”

151 How could the Accused have bad this beliet that his first marriage had been
mvalidated? The Court refers o addition to all of the above incuding the
testimonies of all the wilnesses, to Exhibit X dated 12" dav ol June 2013 page 51
thercol, Tives 10-2-0 which read:

M Marshail: Your Honor, cuiside of rederating I herieve, we have a stipulation, |
A not sure . that the parties woere marrted in July of 1999, that the parties have
been separate and apart since April of 2011, that irreconcifable differences have
avisen in the marriage that would cause the irretrievable breakdown of the
marriage and attempts at reconciliation have failed, and any future attempts at
reconciliation would be futile. T thought that was the understanding regarding
grounds, that grounds were notanissue at the time.

Ms. Henderson: We stipulate to the vreunds,
M. Marshall: Ok
The Court: Stipulation accepted.

15.1.1. The Court lurther refers to Exhibit () dated 251 day of July 2013, page 4
lines 18 through 24 where Mr. Marshall said:

“Your Honor, there is @ stipulation between the parties regarding grounds so |
wan't helabor that issue. For purposes of argument, we are going to focus primarily
an matntenance . the custody of tie clifldren, division of property .."

15.1.2. the question | have asked myself is whether a reasonable person in the
Defendant's position would have believed honestly that his first marriage was
ivalidated by the Court before he entered into his second marriage. | sum up the
courage, based on the defence of honest reasonable beliel and say that
reasonable mun in the Accused person's position would su believe,

1518 T 18V King [19Yo4) 1 QB 285 the Defendant had remarried while his
previous narriage was stll valid, He was prosecuted tor bigamy contrary to
Section 57 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861, Tis argument was that
he entered mto the new marriage under the honest mistaken belief that his
previous marriage was void. The issue to be deternined by the Court was
whether a genuine mistaken belief as to a tact 1s o defence to a charge of bigamy
under Section 57 of the said Act. it was held that mistake can be used
stccesstully as o defence i this contest onhvwhere the beliel s not onty honest,
but alse reasonabte-Uis would negate the nieny rea requirement of Section 57.
The case of RV Goald (1968) 2 QB 65 further retrenched the rale that honestand
reasonabte belief could amount to a defence to a charge of bigamy.
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LS5 1A The Court refers to Exhibits HL fand Kin respect of the 200 and 3 Counts
of the indiciment. Exhibat 11 is an application for a special icence to conduct a
cvil marringe under Cap 97 of the Laws of Sierra Leone 1960, The Court refers to
paragraph 3 thereot where the Accused declared and deposed that he was a
Divorcee. The Court considers Exhibit thwhich precedes the date of marriage and
which better sull Is the backbone tor the contraction ol a civil marriage o be a
very important document in the form of a condition for a Cap 96 and 97
marriage. The Court notes that stated an the said paragraph 3 are the words
“Copy ol the Divorce Certiticate is attached and marked”. The Accused having
declared that he was o Divorcee, the person who signed Exhibit 11 on behall of
the Deputy Administrator and Registrar-General who the Court believes was
PW6, vught to have requested for the Divorce Certificate, marked same and
attach on file for the records. That does not dispute the Accused beliel that he
was a thvoreee,

L5 L5 Now we have an Accused who believes he was divorced at the date of
contractmy a sccond marriage. s not that he tailed to divalge his status but
having given that picce ol vital information, the Registry staft chose not to
request the divorce certiticate which said request could have drawn to the
Accused” mind that under Sierra Leone law, for his first marriage to be dissolved,
there must be a Certiticate of Divorce and not as he believes, [ do believe that the
Accused wuas honestly mistaken as o fact. | have held that the Aceused
reasonabiy belioved tha e was divoreed Trom his first wite when he contracted
his second marriage. e could therefore not be said Lo have sworn to sor nething
tiat s false tor the purposes of getting married as charged in Counts 2 and 3 of
the Indictment herein; he swore o what he believed in based on his personal
knowledge as deposed in paragraph 6 ol Exhibit i1

In light of the above,

HAVING READ alb the documents including the exhibits and  authoritios
submitted by both Counsel;

HAVING HEARD alf thie withesses tor the Prosecution and the Defence:

HAVING HEARD both Counsel for the State and Counscl for the Accused and
sitting as both Judge and Jury, | have considered the facts in thies case in its
cntirely and now return the fotlowimg verdicl

Count I-Not Guilty

Count 2-Not Guilty

Count 3-Not Guilty

The Accused, Mr. Alie Kabba is acquitted and discharged on all three Counts
accordingly.

> V\/&_@z

Honourabie Justice Miatta M. Samba, |
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